
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 10th June, 2020

Time: 5.00 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Robert Harris 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Chair's Opening Remarks 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Declarations of Interest 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd January 2020 (Pages 1 - 
6) - Minutes attached

5  System Covid Response (Pages 7 - 20)
Report attached 

Presenter: Chief Executive, SBC

6  Whole System Approach to strengthening community resilience (Pages 
21 - 24)
Slides attached

Presenter: Director of Public Health

7  Local Outbreak Control Plan (Pages 25 - 28)
Report attached

Presenter: Director of Public Health

8  Social Capital Opportunities (Societal goodwill) (Pages 29 - 32)
Slides attached

Presenter: Director of Public Health

9  CCG End of Year Performance Information (Pages 33 - 36)
Paper attached

Presenter: Associate Director, Specialist Learning Disability Health 
Commissioning

10  Improving Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (Pages 37 - 38)
Report attached

Presenter: Executive Director (Children and Public Health)

11  A Better Start Southend Progress Update (Pages 39 - 82)
Paper attached
Presenter: ABSS Chair

Public Document Pack





SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
Councillors M Davidson, A Jones, D Jarvis and C Mulroney 
S Morris, A Griffin, Ms J Cripps, K Ramkhelawon, L Chidgey, N 
Leonard, M Tebbs, M Marks, T Forster, J Banks, 

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter
S Baker, R Harris, N Faint, E Brennan-Douglas, 

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.50 pm

721  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gilbert (no substitute), A. 
Khaldi, Dr J Garcia, T. Huff, J. Gardner, Y. Blucher, S. Dolling and J Broadbent.

722  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Councillor Harp – Minute 723 (Minutes of the meeting held 4th December 
2019 – Reference to EEAST) – non-pecuniary interest – future relative and 
current friend is employee at EEAST mentioned in the minutes) and Minute 731 
(ABSS) – non-pecuniary interest – personal friend is employed by Better Start;

(b) Councillor Salter – Minute 730 (5 Year STP Draft Plan) - non-pecuniary 
interest: husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a 
consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the borough; daughter and 
son-in-law were medical students at UCL.

723  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 4th December 2019 

During consideration of the minutes of the last meeting the Board was informed 
a special meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee took place on 20th January 
2020 and received an update/overview of the East of England Ambulance 
Service Trust (EEAST) modelling review in relation to the Shoebury Ambulance 
Station.  
It was confirmed at this special meeting that:

 At this time there were no significant changes being made;
 The modelling review was taking place over the next few months;
 Recruitment of additional 333 staff by 2022; and
 A further update and progress on the EEAST modelling review, with 

parameters and timeline for completion, would be provided to the People 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 17th March 2020.

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 4th December 2019, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

1

4



724  Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public at this meeting.

725  Healthwatch 

The Board considered a report from Healthwatch Southend presenting 
observations from the NHS Long Term Plan survey engagement regarding 
people’s views on the plan and the planned changes to services locally.

The Board noted that following the completion of the survey Healthwatch 
Southend met with the Director of Communications and Engagement STP) to 
look at how specific responses from the LTP Survey would inform the STP/MSE 
5 Year Strategy.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Healthwatch representative.  The Board also made the following 
comments/observations:

 Essential to capture the experiences and views of ‘hard-to-reach’ and 
vulnerable groups/individuals (learning disabilities, care homes, locality 
hubs, children’s centres, etc);

 0-5’s experiences for whole family – ABSS has significant data/research to 
support Healthwatch;

 Potential that will capture the same story across multiple services for 
individuals/families who are accessing a range of services;

 Establishing the lines of enquiry – what is it that need to find out wider than 
the generic issues;

 How can the Board support Healthwatch overcome any barriers/challenges 
to engagement;

Resolved:

That the observations from the NHS Long Term Plan survey engagement 
carried out by Healthwatch Southend be noted.

726  Teenage Pregnancy 

The Board considered a report from the Interim Director of Public Health 
presenting the high level outcomes from the deep dive into teenage pregnancy 
and young parenthood in Southend.

The Board asked questions on a number of matters, which were responded to 
by officers.  The Board also made the following comments/observations:-

 In terms of access to contraception 6 community pharmacies were signed-
up;

 Pathways were in place with the Sexual Health Clinic;
 Domestic abuse is a key determinant across the system wider than teenage 

pregnancy  (e.g. community safety, violence and vulnerability, neglect, etc) 
– domestic abuse will be a significant focus over the next 12 months;

Resolved:

2



1. That the strategic approach from Public Health England in developing a 
whole system approach to teenage pregnancy prevention and support for young 
parents, be adopted.  A draft high level Implementation Plan will be brought to 
the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2. That a Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents Board with senior leadership 
and key elected Councillors, be established, to:

 Bring together a full range of services and organisations involved in the 
delivery and commissioning of the teenage pregnancy and young 
parenthood pathways;

 Deliver a whole system approach to teenage pregnancy prevention and 
support of young parents;

 Adopt a clear governance framework.

727  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

The Board considered the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) summary 
report for 2019/20 presented by the interim Director of Public Health.

The Board asked questions on a number of matters, which were responded to 
as follows:-

 Work was taking place over the next 6 months on the format of the JSNA 
to pull together a far more accessible document;

 Work will be taking place to understand the picture in terms of the 
different environments of where falls occur and their causes; aim is to 
reduce the number of emergency hospital admissions relating to falls;  
Causes relating to falls are generally due to safety in the home, 
medication and vision;  

 There were four areas of focus to bring together as part of the JSNA: 
Local plan (housing and health); food environment and planning; wider 
environment and health and wellbeing; air quality issues;

Resolved:

That the JSNA Summary Report 2019/20, be noted.

728  Mental Health Costed Delivery Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Chair of the Southend Clinical 
Commissioning Group, presented by the STP Director of Adult Mental Health 
Commissioning, presenting the Mid and South Essex STP Mental Health 
Costed Delivery Plan.

The Board asked questions on a number of matters, which were responded to 
as follows:-

 Primary Care Networks (PCNs) were at different stages of development.  
National dialogue was taking place on how they will be funded, their roles 
and responsibilities;

 In terms of medi
[...]
rd noted that an Executive summary version of the plan would be 
produced and circulated to Board members.

The Board asked questions on a number of matters, which were responded to 
as follows:-

 Recognised that the timescales and targets to deliver the strategy and 
plan were ambitious;

 There were significant challenges around the workforce and how to 
encourage young people to work in health services;

 Will need to manage expectations and be realistic about delivery, etc;
 There are significant opportunities and challenges;

4



Resolved:

That the draft 5-year Strategy and Delivery Plan, recognising that the draft has 
been approved by the Mid and South Essex Partnership Board and is in line 
with national NHSE/I expectations on finance and key metrics for delivery, be 
noted and approved.

731  ABSS Update 

The Board considered a joint report from the ABSS Chair and Director providing 
an update on the key ABSS developments since the last meeting of the Board.

The Director of ABSS noted that the Programme had recently undertaken a 
refresh of the ‘Outcomes Framework’ Partners had agreed with the National 
Lottery at the start of the programme. Early indications show on a number of 
measures the ‘gap is closing’ for very young children in ABSS wards, as 
compared to children in non-ABSS wards. 

The University of Essex has been appointed to undertake formative evaluations 
of all projects and these, alongside the independent programme-wide 
evaluation, will help identify the causal factors leading to the apparent 
improvements.  Board Members enquired whether other determinants (e.g. the 
uptake of free early year’s education for 2 year olds) would be taken into 
consideration and it was confirmed they would.

The Board welcomed the offer of a presentation on the Outcomes for the ABSS 
Programme at a future meeting.

Resolved: 

That the report be noted and ABSS be invited to present on the programme 
outcomes at a future meeting.

732  BCF Update 

The Board received and noted the letter of approval from the Director of NHS 
Operations and Delivery and SRO for the Better Care Fund concerning the 
Better Care Fund 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the formal approval letter concerning the Better Care Fund 2019/20, be 
noted.

733  LeDeR Review (Quarter 3) 

The Board received the LeDeR Quarter 3 report for information.

Resolved:

That the LeDeR quarter 3 report, be noted.

Chair:

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e

                                                                                                                                            

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board
10th June 2020

South East Essex System COVID-19 Response

Submitted by: Tricia D’orsi – Deputy Accountable Officer, Southend CCG

Prepared by: James Currell – Associate Director of Operations, Southend CCG

Status: For Information

Executive Summary

1. Summary of the report

COVID-19 has seen unprecedented impact on the health and wellbeing of citizens in Southend-on-
Sea. Commissioned services across health and social care have had to mobilise quickly and 
effectively to respond to the pandemic. This paper will aim to summarise the following:

1. The COVID-19 Incident Timeline

2. COVID-19 Demand on Frontline Health Services

3. COVID-19 Preparation and Response relevant to Southend-on-Sea and South East 
Essex.

4. Care Home Support and Education

5. Community Resilience

6. Impact of COVID-19 on Southend-on-Sea

7. Reset and Recovery Focus

8. Conclusions

2. Recommendations 

7

5



2 | P a g e

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note:

The contents of this report.

Full Report 

1). Introduction 
This report represents a summary position on behalf of the following organisations:

1. Southend Borough Council

2. Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (SUHFT)

3. Southend Clinical Commissioning Group (reflecting other commissioned healthcare services)

2). COVID-19 Incident Timelin
[...]
ited collaboration with 
partners to address systemic issues.

3. Pace of decision-making governance has been extremely fast and has allowed solutions to be 
implemented quickly and effectively. 

4. How the system learns and applies this learning to future models of health and social care 
delivery is absolutely critical to ensure reset and recovery takes us to a new level of service 
provision that provides patients and residents in our place with what they need promptly and 19



14 | P a g e

close to home.

20



Whole System Approach 

to Strengthening 

Community Resilience

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board

Krishna Ramkhelawon – Director of Public Health

June 2020

21

6



Recovery & Restoration Themes

population health approach, 

actions to reduce health 

inequalities 

drive the new social values 

between the public and wider 

public services

capture opportunities arising to 

be more proactive closer 

working between partners

focus on community and 

management of outbreaks

22



Slide 2

KR1 Krishna Ramkhelawon, 04/06/20

23



Deliverables & Opportunities (Learning?)

Identify system leaders to focus 

on reducing health inequalities 

Understand changes in public 

behaviour and attitude 

especially towards public 

services

Capitalise on digital knowledge 

exchange & capacity building

Shared understanding of health 

and wellbeing post/during 

pandemic 

Test and trace

Collective approach to 

preventing new spike

24



Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

Report of the Director of Public Health

To
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
10th June 2020

Report prepared by: Mary Orhewere, Consultant in Public 
Health Medicine

For information 
only

For discussion X Approval required

Local Outbreak Control Plan 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

Purpose

This is to provide an update on the Local Outbreak Control Plan which is a key part of the 
national Test, Trace & Isolate (TTI) programme.     

Backgrou
[...]
teps

1. Develop a Southend Local Outbreak Control Plan in partnership with Essex County 
Council and neighbouring authorities.

2. Establish a public-facing Outbreak Control Oversight Board led by Council Members, as 
a sub-group of the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board, which will be advised by 
senior Council and Health officers, from which to communicate with the public. 

3. That the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board delegates the responsibility for the 
production and implementation of the Local Outbreak Control Plan to a sub-group, the 
Local Health Protection Board. This latter will report into the Outbreak Control 
Oversight Board.

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Why Social Capital is 

more important now 

than ever

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board

Krishna Ramkhelawon – Director of Public Health

June 2020

29

8



SOCIAL CAPITAL

Trust

People power
Outlook on life

Networking

Belonging

Give and Take

30



After the storms….  Humanity prevailed

Building on the social movement

VOLUNTEERING RAISING FUNDS FOR 

LOCAL GROUPS

SELF-CARE, SELF-

MANAGEMENT

USE OF DIGITAL 

MEDIA AND PORTALS

31



Asset Based Community Development

1. What can communities / individuals do for themselves (move out the 

way)

2. What can communities / individuals do with a little help from all partners 

(resources / time / removal of barriers)

3.   What do we do with communities (support /service / co-designed)

32



Learning Disabilities  
Performance Report 
Quarter 4 2019-20 

33

9

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.dancinggiraffe.com/tag/mid-essex-ccg/&ei=hnCKVamcEsKC7gaHsYOYAg&bvm=bv.96440147,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNH3dUN298v9jAtHvTkeq_mhLrWA_g&ust=1435222529491841
http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://westbergholt.net/2014/07/&ei=zHCKVajJEYvX7QaQk43gCw&bvm=bv.96440147,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNH9vl7dTM8D
[...]
r of 4 patients from NHSE funded beds and delays for 
5 patients as a result of the deregistration of Old Leigh House. 
C&YP placements remain above target. The figures include 2 long 
stay patients who could transfer to adult services before the end 
of the year. An additional resource has been appointed to help 
avoid admissions and expedite discharges.   

34



Learning Disability Mortality Review Programme - LeDeR  

 
 
  No. of 

Notifications 
Unallocated In Progress  Complete 

%  
Unallocated 

%  
In Progress 

%  
Complete 

Basildon & Brentwood 24 2 12 10 8% 50% 42% 

Castle Point & Rochford 22 3 9 10 14% 41% 45% 

Mid Essex 46 0 31 15 0% 67% 33% 

North East Essex 85 9 28 48 11% 33% 56% 

Southend 38 2 13 23 5% 34% 61% 

Thurrock 21 2 8 11 10% 38% 52% 

West Essex 35 2 13 20 6% 37% 57% 

Total 271 20 114 137 7% 42% 51% 

• Data is correct as at 31st March 2020 and covers both local and NEC (CSU) cases, adults and children. 
• We have overachieved our recovery plan target of 81 reviews and completed 87 of the local backlog by 31st March. CSU 

had a target of 98 and completed 5. 
• We have allocated out all reviews (except those on hold pending other investigations) but have put a hold on requests 

for notes, so as to free up health and social care resources to tackle COVID 19. 
    

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

IMPROVING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES

 Briefing for Health and Well-Being Board 

Date: May 2020

From: Brin Martin, Director of Education and Early Years

Purpose of this report

There is a clear remit for HWBBs outlined in the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Statutory 
Code of Practice in terms of disabled children. This briefing:

 provides an update on progress and future plans to complete the Written Statement of 
Action (WSOA) as a result of the SEND Area inspection in October 2018 

 seeks HWBB views on future proposals, specifically around leadership, governance, and 
strategic oversig
[...]
hing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf


2

and Wellbeing Strategies. Further details behind these headline areas are interspersed throughout 
the Code of Practice, which will be expanded on as part of the work underway and potential future 
discussions with the HWBB.

Conclusion and Recommendations to HWBB

There is an opportunity to increase the profile of the work with children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and/or Disability in Southend. To effectively fulfil our statutory obligations 
under the SEN Code of Practice and ensure the best possible outcomes for children and young 
people with SEND we need to refocus, reshape and improve our offer. This will need strategic 
oversight and challenges from key partners, many of whom sit on the HWBB. Therefore the HWBB is 
asked to.

1. Engage with the leadership and governance workstream to review and determine the 
appropriate level and role of the HWBB in the strategic oversight and governance of SEND on an 
ongoing basis as laid out in the SEN Code of Practice and good practice in local area leadership.

2. Recognise that SEND area partners will need to undertake a range of actions in order to ensure 
that the required improvements in the local offer outcomes for children and young people with 
SEND in Southend are met at pace.

Should HWBB approve the above recommendations, regular update reports would feature on 
subsequent HWBB agendas in relation to progress against the five areas identified above as part of 
the overarching SEND governance arrangements. 

38



Research and 
report by:
Lauren 
O’Connell, 
Professor Vasilios 
Ioakimidis, Dr 
Ewen Speed and 
Vanessa Baxter. 
University of 
Essex, School of 
Health and Social 
Care.

COVID-19 and 
families in 
Southend: 

(Preliminary report)
May 2020

39

11



Page 2 of 44

Table of contents 

Background..............................................................
[...]
e changed daily life 
across the whole of the UK, in ways that will likely have long lasting consequences for 
individuals, families, and communities. These consequences will be impacted by 
economic deprivation. 

There is a well-established link between economic deprivation, ill health, and poor 
life chances. For example, healthy life expectancy for males in the most deprived 
areas of England is 51.7 years, compared to 70.4 years in the least deprived areas1. 

Early figures on COVID-related deaths suggest that individuals in areas of economic 
deprivation are more likely to die as a result of the virus than those in the least 
deprived areas. Rates for deaths occurring between March 1st and 17th April 2020 
show that in the most deprived areas of England the mortality rate for COVID-19 was 
55.1 per 100,000 population, but in the least deprived areas it was more than half 
that at 25.3 per 100,0002. 

According to the latest available figures for COVID-related deaths by local authority 
(as at 23rd May 2020) the rate was 199.5 deaths per 100,000 population for 
Southend-On-Sea. This compares to Sunderland, which had the highest rate of 493.5 
per 100,000, and Rutland, which had the lowest rate of 83.1 per 100,0003. 

In addition, evidence suggests that certain social groups may be particularly 
detrimentally affected by COVID-19, including multigenerational families in crowded 
housing (Kenway and Holden, 2020) and certain minority ethnic groups (Platt and 
Warwick, 2020). 

1 Public Health England, 2019
2 Office of National statistics, 2020
3 Gov.uk, 2020

41



Page 4 of 44

COVID-19 will alter the priorities of ABSS services and the ways in which they work 
with families. The evidence-base that these services draw upon needs to relate to the 
population in Southend, and their unique local conditions and economic 
circumstances. Research to contribute to the evidence base on the impact of COVID-
19 within Southend is currently being undertaken and is detailed below. 

Research overview

The aims of the current research are to examine:
 The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and ‘lockdown’ restrictions on families 

with babies and very young children in A Better Start Southend wards. 
 How ABSS services might respond effectively so that they can continue their 

work to improve the health and wellbeing of very young children and their 
families in Southend during the pandemic and its aftermath.

There are two phases to this research. Phase one, which has been completed and 
informs this preliminary report, involves surveys with parents and focus groups with 
practitioners (see methodology for further detail). Phase two will involve interviews 
with parents and leaders in key organisations in Southend. Insights from both of the 
two phases will be combined into a final report. There is also potential for a third 
research phase involving a comparative analysis of studies in other A Better Start 
sites or other relevant available data. 

42



Page 5 of 44

Key Conclusions

Findings so far highlight the wide range of challenging and positive experiences 
among families in Southend during the pandemic. Specific conclusions and 
implications drawn from this stage of the research are:

1. The COVID pandemic may have adversely affected the mental and emotional 
wellbeing of parents in Southend, and parents would like help, support and 
information in this area. 

2. There are varying levels of parental concern about children’s learning, social 
development, and emotional wellbeing. While worries about children’s learning 
and schooling needs are significant for some, others have reported improvements 
in this area, and in the quality of time spent with children. 

3. Many parents are experiencing a range of improvements in family and 
community life during this time. Services should work with families to embed 
these benefits and improvements over the longer term (where possible). 

4. Domestic violence may have increased but 
[...]
less than usual but still sometimes 
go out for non-essential reasons, and I try hard to maintain 
physical distance from others when out

3

I am strictly self-isolating and not leaving the home 4
I am going out of my home less than usual but still sometimes 
go out for non-essential reasons, and I am not trying hard to 
maintain physical distance from others when out

5

I am only leaving the house for essentials, and I try to maintain 
physical distance from others when out

28

81



Page 44 of 44

Appendix V: Employment status

Table 9: Responses to question ‘What is your current employment status?’

Employment status No. of respondents
Homemaker/full-time parent 16
At university 1
Volunteer 6
In full-time employment 8
In full time employment and furloughed 1
In part-time employment (20 hours a week or less) 10
In part time employment and furloughed 2
On maternity leave from full or part time employment 3

82


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd January 2020
	5 System Covid Response
	6 Whole System Approach to strengthening community resilience
	7 Local Outbreak Control Plan
	8 Social Capital Opportunities (Societal goodwill)
	9 CCG End of Year Performance Information
	10 Improving Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	11 A Better Start Southend Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 10th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
Councillors J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), M Davidson, D Jarvis, 
A Jones, I Gilbert, C Mulroney, T D'Orsi, J Gardner, Y Blucher, 
Mr A Khaldi, K Jackson, S Morris, A Griffin, S Dolling, 
K Ramkhelawon and J Broadbent

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors L Salter
G Halksworth, R Harris and S Baker

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 7.08 pm

29  Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair made an introductory speech, highlighting that this was the first public 
meeting of the health and Wellbeing Board to be held ‘virtually’ in accordance with 
the 2020 Regulations governing remote meetings.

30  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from J Cripps and C Panniker.

31  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made as indicated:

(a) Councillor Salter – Minute 33 (System Covid Response) – Non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a 
consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the Borough; daughter and 
son-in-law were medical students at UCL.

(b) Councillor Harp – Minute 33 (System Covid Response) – non-pecuniary 
interest – wife is employee of SAVS) and future relative works for East of England 
Ambulance Trust;

(c) Dr Garcia-Lobero – Minute 33 (System Covid Response) – non-pecuniary 
interest – GP in the Borough.

32  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 22nd January 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd January 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.



33  System Covid Response 

The Board considered a report summarising Southend-on-Sea Council’s, 
Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Southend CCG response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, covering:

 The Covid-19 Incident Timeline;
 Covid-19 Demand on Frontline Health Services;
 Covid-19 Preparation and response relevant to Southend-on-Sea and 

South East Essex;
 Care home support and education;
 Community resilience;
 Impact of Covid-19 on Southend-on-Sea;
 Reset and Recovering focus.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
respective health and social care representatives.  The Board also made the 
following comments/observations:

 This was an excellent report and everyone should be thanked who have 
played their part;

 Wider than economic recovery – emotional and mental health wellbeing of 
residents, etc will be key to recovery;

 Need to reflect the work of E-Put and the commissioned services around 
mental health;

 Reference was made to analysis undertaken through Healthwatch which 
would be shared with the Board;

 Communication across the whole system with residents, etc is vital.

Resolved:

1 That the report be noted and all those involved in responding to the pandemic 
be thanked for their hard work and dedication.

2. That a paper from E-PUT setting out their response, actions and implications on 
mental health to the Covid-19 pandemic be provided to the next meeting of the 
Board.

34  Whole System Approach to strengthening community resilience 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Director of Public Health 
providing an overview of the whole system approach to strengthening community 
resilience in light of the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Director 
of Public Health.  The Board also made the following comments/observations:

 Essential to understand and recognise what the health and inequalities are 
in the Borough in order to take appropriate actions to address and reduce 
the gap;

 There needs to be clear and consistent communication with residents and 
communities and high profile;



 There are significant opportunities to build resilience, reduce health and 
inequalities and work differently across the system;

 The key to building community resilience is preventing the virus from 
spreading otherwise there is significant risk of potential further outbreaks, 
particularly in winter and need to be stronger at preventing the virus; Test 
and Trace will be key;

Resolved:

That the PowerPoint presentation, be noted.

35  Local Outbreak Control Plan 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the Local Outbreak Control Plan which is a key part of the national 
Test, Trace and Isolate (TTI) programme.

Resolved:

1. That a Southend Local Outbreak Control Plan be developed in partnership with 
Essex County Council and neighbouring authorities.

2. That a public-facing Outbreak Control Oversight Board be established, led by 
Council Members, as a sub-group of the Southend Health and Wellbeing Board, 
which will be advised by senior Council and Health officers, from which to 
communicate with the public.

3. That the responsibility for the production and implementation of the Local 
Outbreak Control Plan be delegated to the Local Health Protection Board sub-
group, which will report into the Outbreak Control Oversight Board.

36  Social Capital Opportunities (Societal goodwill) 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Director of Public Health 
providing an overview of who social capital is more important now than ever in 
light of the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Board made the following comments/observations:

 Southend’s communities have overall behaved responsibly during the 
pandemic and need to build on the ‘good will’ of residents, etc;

 Social isolation is a key issue – people are scared to leave homes, etc;
 Need to be better prepared to minimise the trajedy caused by the pandemic 

and build on the opportunities, e.g. there are more volunteers than ever 
before the pandemic – how to build on this;

 There are significant financial challenges;
 Need to manage perceptions and use the intelligence to embed a whole 

system approach;
 Identified digital inequality as a key challenge;

Resolved:

That the PowerPoint presentation, be noted.



37  CCG End of Year Performance Information 

The Board considered a paper from the Associate Director (Specialist Learning 
Disability Health Commissioning) presenting the Learning Disabilities quarter 4 
performance report 2019/20.

The Board noted that the annual performance report would be presented to the 
Board in September.

Resolved:

That the quarter 4 learning disabilities performance report 2019/20, be noted.

38  Improving Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health) providing an update on progress and future plans to complete the Written 
Statement of Action (WSOA) as a result of the SEND area inspection in October 
2018.  The report also sought views on future proposals, specifically around 
leadership, governance and strategic oversight and asks the Board how its role 
can meet the statutory requirements.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Executive Director.

Resolved:

1. That the leadership and governance workstream be engaged to review and 
determine the appropriate level and role of the Board in the strategic oversight and 
governance of SEND on an ongoing basis as laid out in the SEN Code of Practice 
and good practice in local area leadership.

2. That it be recognised that the SEND area partners will need to undertake a 
range of actions in order to ensure that the required improvements in the local 
offer outcomes for children and young people with SEND in Southend-on-Sea are 
met at pace.

3. That regular updates be provided to future meetings of the Board in relation to 
progress against the five areas identified in the report as part of the overarching 
SEND governance arrangements.

39  A Better Start Southend Progress Update 

The Board received a research paper produced by the University of Essex, 
commissioned by A Better Start Southend, setting out the preliminary findings and 
evidence on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and ‘lockdown’ restrictions on 
families with babies and very young children in A Better Start Southend-on-Sea 
wards and how the ABSS services could respond effectively to improve the health 
and wellbeing being of very young children and their families during the pandemic 
and its aftermath.



The ABSS Chair advised that Covid-19 will alter the priorities of ABSS services 
and the ways in which they work with families and the research findings formed 
the first phase of the process.  Phase two will involve interviews with parents and 
leaders in key organisations.   

The Board made the following comments/observations:

 The research findings contains a significant amount of insight and need to 
think how it could be applied to all age groups;

 Emphasised the importance of working together collaboratively and 
facilitate Primary Care involvement and discussions with the University of 
Essex and ABSS;

 Patients, residents, etc must be first and foremost to have a positive 
impact.

Resolved:

That the University of Essex preliminary research findings, be noted and that the 
final report combining the findings from phase one and two be presented to a 
future meeting of the Board.

Chairman:


